This report must not be used to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST, or any
agency of the federal government of the United States of America.  This Report may only be duplicated in its
entirety
Banner Engineering Corp
Q240R Sensor
FCC 15.207:2015
FCC 15.245:2015
24.00 - 24.25 GHz Transceiver

Q240RA -US AF2   Q
I II III IV
I.  Basic Type Designation
  Q240RA - Radar Sensor
II.  Diameter
  US - US, Canada, Brazil, Mexico model “North & South America”
III.  Field & Zone
  AF2 – Adjustable Field 2 Zone
  XXXX – Any other SW feature not impacting emission or product safety
IV.  Supply Connection
  Q      – Euro Integral Quick Disconnect Connector
Report No. BANN0028 26/35
1.2.2 Hardware Level Block Diagrams
Figure 2 –DC Test set-up Block Diagrams
Sheet Metal
Reflector
Target
Q240
Output Green LEDs: Contacts are closed and Load is ON & Active
Output yellow LEDs: Relay coil is energized & Active
SW: Switches NPN to PNP output connections
24Vdc
c
12Vdc Batteries
Target to be removed
during Intentional
Radiated Emission
measurements
30Ft. long cable
1.2.3 Power Requirements
The external DC supply 12-30Vdc
Table 2 – Power Delivery Components
Component
function
Location  Manufacturer Part Number Watt
DC Power supply
Not provided with
the unit “Customer
to supply the power
source”.
External Class 2
for NA & Class III
for Europe.
N/A N/A N/A
Report No. BANN0028 27/35
1.2.4 Output Specifications
Table 3 – Sensing Range, Connection, Output selections
Models Sensing Range  Connection Output
All family models  Two independent
sensing zone;1 to
40+ meters (131ft)
5-pin
M12/Euro-
style quick
disconnect
DIP-Switch-
Selectable
NPN or PNP;
N.O. or N.C.
1.3 Certifications Test Requirements
Test repeatability is a high priority for EMC considerations.  Therefore, it is imperative
that the unit under test be supplied with all necessary hardware to ensure an accurate